ORDINANCE NO. 3398

AN ORDINANCE VACATING PORTIONS OF CERTAIN STREETS IN BURKHART PARK ADDITION, LINN AVENUE, DAVIDSON STREET AND RIVER AVENUE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Albany did by Resolution No. 1124 passed by the Council at the council meeting on the 28th day of August, 1968, set the hour of 7:15 p.m. on the 9th day of October, 1968, a the time of hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of portions of certain streets known as Linn Avenue, Davidson Street and River Avenue, all located in Burkhart Park Addition to City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, and

WHEREAS, notice has been posted and published as required by law in the said resolution, and

WHEREAS, a hearing was held on the 9th day of October, 1968, and no remonstrance was filed with the City Recorder, and no persons appearing objecting to the proposed vacation of streets, now, therefore,

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

That the portions of streets in Burkhart Park Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, more particularly described as follows:

Portion of Linn Avenue in Burkhart Park Addition:
Beginning at the southwest corner of Block 27, Burkhart Park Addition, and
running thence easterly, along the south line of said Block 27, 195.0 ft.,
more or less, to a point 529.98 feet west of the Leander C. Burkhart D.L.C.
#50, T. 11 S R 3 W, WM; thence southerly, parallel to said east claim line,
66 ft. to a point on the north line of Block 26, said addition; thence
westerly, along the north line of said Block 26, 195.0 ft., more or less,
to the northwest corner thereof; thence northerly 66 feet to the point of
beginning.

Portion of Davidson Street in Burkhart Park Addition: All that portion of Davidson Street between Blocks 19 and 27 in Burkhart Park Addition

Portion of River Avenue in Burkhart Park Addition:
Beginning at the NE corner of Block 27, Burkhart Park Addition, and running
thence westerly, along the north line of Block 27 and 19, said addition,
1110 ft. to the northeast corner of Lot 1, said Block 19; thence northerly
60.0 ft. to the north line of River Avenue; thence easterly, along the
north line of River Avenue, 1110 ft.; thence southerly 60.0 feet to the point
of beginning.

be and the same are hereby vacated as public streets in the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon.

Section 2:

Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Albany, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council: April 9, 1969

Approved by the Mayor: April 9, 1969

Effective Date: _

April 9, 1969

ATTEST

City Recorder